and Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 

(including any statutory modification(s) or re-

enactment thereof for the time being in force), 

and on the recommendation of Board of Directors, 

consent of the members be and is hereby accorded 

for the payment of remuneration of H55,000/- 

(Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Only) plus taxes as 

applicable and on terms and conditions as may be 

mutually agreed between the Board of Directors and 

M/S B. R. Chandak & Associates, Cost Accountants, 

Cost Auditors of the Company for the financial year 

commencing from 1st April, 2017 till 31st March,

[...]

On recommendation of Audit Committee, the Board at 
their meeting held on 10th August, 2017 has considered 
and approved appointment M/s B. R. Chandak & Co, 
Cost Accountants, for conducting of Cost Audit of all 

applicable products at a remuneration of H55,000/-
(Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Only) plus taxes as applicable 
for the Financial Year ending 31st March, 2018.

M/s. B. R. Chandak & Co has vast experience in the field 
of cost audit and has conducted the audit of the cost 
records of the Company for the past several years.

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or

[...]

At present, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 

is H10,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Ten Crores only) divided into 

1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of H10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each. The issued, subscribed and paid up capital 
of the Company is divided in to 53,94,005 (Fifty Three 
Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand and Five) equity shares of 

H10/- each amounting to H5,39,40,050/- (Five Crores 
Thirty Nine Lakhs Forty Thousand and Fifty only).

Upon sub-division, the Authorised Share Capital of the 

Company will be H10,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Ten Crores 
only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares 

of H5/- (Rupees Five only) each. The issued, subscribed 
and paid up capital of the Company will be divided in 
to 1,07,88,010(One Crore Seven Lakhs Eighty Eight 

Thousand and Ten) equity shares of H5/- each amounting 

to H5,39,40,050/- (Five Crores Thirty Nine Lakhs Forty 
Thousand and Fifty only).

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or 
their relative(s) is/are in any way concerned or interested, 
in passing of the above mentioned resolution.

Your Directors recommend the Ordinary Resolution set 
out at Item no. 7 for the approval of Members